MINUTES OF A CALLED MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF
TARRANT COUNTY WATER CONTROL AND IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT NUMBER ONE
HELD IN THE DISTRICT OFFICE IN FORT WORTH, TEXAS, ON THE
7TH DAY OF DECEMBER, A, D, 1932, AT 7:L45 P.M.

The cail\df the roll disclosed the presense, or absence, of Directors as fol-

.o e ~

lows:
PRESENT: ABSENT:
W. R. Bennett W, K, Stripling
E. E. Bewley
C. A, Hickman
Joe B, Hogsett
W. R. Bennett presided as President; C. R. Hickman acted as Secretary, in the
absence of Secretary Stripling,
At this time and place the following proceedings were had and done, viz:
i
Minutes of the meeting of vaember 28, 1932, were read, approved and or-
dered of record.
2.,
Mr. Dudley K. Woodward, Jr. appeared before the Board, representing all

of the Contractors, for the purpose of procuring the Board to enter its formal

order approving the Engiﬁeers' Estimate of the Progress of the Work Number 32,

rand Final, showing that the work had been substantially completed,had been ac~

cepted by the District, as compliance with the contract, and that the balance
due byvthe District to the Contractors, now due and payable was the sum

Five Hundred Twenty-One Thousané Five Hundred Seventy-Seven and 90/100
(4521,577.90) Dollars,

According to the Minutes of the meeting of October 2l;, 19%2, it appeared




that on October 10, 1932, the Zngineers for the Distriet had acfually certified

to the Directors that the work was practically complete in compliance with

the contract. Further, that under the contract the Directors of the District
had fifteen (15) days after October 10, within which to inspect.the work, ac-
tually accept same, and thereby mature for payment the balance due to the Con-
tractors. It further appeared that such inspection by the Directors had been
méde wdthén said fifteen (15) day period, and that the work had been found to

be complete as certified by the Engineers, and that the‘balance due the Con-
tractors thereby had become due and vayable as of said October 25, 1932, Attach-
ed hereto as "Exhibit A," is Estimate No. 30, Estimate No. 31, and"Estimate 32, i
and Final," showing said balance of #521,577.90,

There was full consideration of this matter, whereupon Director Hogsett
made a motion that said final estimate do be approved for payment asland when
money therefor may be available, and further that the record of this motion do
constitute full evidence that the District has received the work from the Con=-
tractors as complete compliance with the contract, subjeet only to the oblipga~
tion of the contractors for maintenance for the period of one year as orovided
for in the contract under which said work was executed, Adoption of this mo-
tion was seconded by Director Hickman., Upon a vote being taken the motion was
unanimously carried and it was so ordered,

3
- Thereupon Mr, Woodward, speaking for the Trinityfarm Construction Com=-

pvany, but not for the associated contractors, presented a letter dated December

3. %932, directed to Mr, Bemnett, as Chairmen of the Board of the District,

in which he sets up what purports to be a distribution of the proportion of
the balance due by the District to the Contractors, as between McKenzie-Uvalde
Construction Company and Trinityfarm Construction Company, together with certain da-

ta, on which the analysis is based, Said letter is atﬁached to these Minutes as




"Exhibit B," end here is referred to as part hereof, He explained that the pur-

pose of presenting the letter was to place the matter in such condition that
Trinityfarm Construction Company might independently proceed to bring about pay-

ment of its part of the total money now due for construction, permitting the

_otber éohtractors to do likewise. There was full consideration of this matter,

whereupon it was the opinion of the Directors that any agreement to bring about
the result.desired by Mr, Woodward should be based on written agreement thereto
signed by Trinityfarm Construction Company, McKenzie Construction Company and
Uvalde Construection Company. This conclusion ﬁas agreed to by Mr. Woodward, who
undertook to place the matter in the condition desired by the Board.
Iy

Attached to these Vinutes as "Exhibit C," is a statement of 7
the finencial condition of this District as of December 6, 1932, which here is
referred to as part hereof. Said statement among other things shows proposed
Voucher Checks, consecutive serial numbers from 3033 to 3047, both inclusive,
for the total sum #297.15, to cﬁver certain items of indebtedness of the Dis-
trict now due and payable. There was consideration of these checks, together
with the data to support the same, whereupon Director Hogsett made a motion that
seid proposed voucher checks, as stated, do be approved, executed and delivered
to the various persons entitled to receive the same. Adoption of this motion
was seconded by Director Hickman, Upon & vote being taken the motion was car=-
ried and it was so ordered.

Sle

There was brought to the attention»of the Directors for con-

sideration the provisions of the statutes controlling this Distriet with refere

ence to the holding of an election on the second Tvesday, on January 10, 1933,



for the election of two directors to serve two years, and to succeed Directors

Ceo Ao Hickman -and Joe B, Hogsett, whose terms will expire in January, 1933.
It was explained that publication of the notice of the election should be mede

on a date not later than December 14, 1032, and that arrengements for the hold-

‘.1pg_q§'€hg election, if it be held, should begin at once. It was further ex-

plained that the cost tovhold the election would probably exceed two thousand
(42000,00) Dollars., The financial condition of the District was examined and
it was the opinion of the Directors that the District's distress in the matter
of money would seem to make it highly desirable to avoid holding this election
if it might lawfully be done. No person present was aware of any demand for a
change in the personnel of the Board of Directors by the electors of the Dis-
triet. Thereupon the attorneys for the district were asked to render their op-
inion as to whether or not the election might be postponed until such time as
the district's financial condition might be such as to permit the holding of
the election without denying to the district funds wherewith to pay other nec-
essary expenses,

Thereupon the attorneys orally gave their opinion as follows:

Subject %o the right of any qualified voter to dgmand the
holding of the election 4t the time fixed by the statute, the district would
have the right to poétpone the election and that in such case the present dir-
ectors under the @onstitution of Texas and the decisions of the Supreme Court
would lawfully continue to function as directors of the distriet. The basis for
this opinion was that the Constitution of Texas in substance provides: That
all pubiic officers within the State are required to serve until their succes-

sors may have been duly elected and qualified.



s

It was explained to the Directors that the same question

had been presented by a prior board of directors of this district to Mr.
Semuels and that he on the 27th day of December, 1926, rendered an opinion
susteining the foregoing oral opinion. Refereunce is here made to said orig-

inel opinion as the same eppears of record in the Minutes of this District as

pages.19 to 2, both inclusive, Minute Book No. 5, attached to Minutes of the

Board of Directors held on December 28, 1926, Mr, Samuels and Mr, Fampton
orally affirmed their pfesent belief in the correctness of said opinion.
G
There was brought to the attention of the Directors the
firm bid for two bonds of the District of "Series "D" maturing in the year

1960, at 90¢ on the dollar of the par of the bonds £1,800,00), plus interest

to accrue to the date of the delivery of the bonds., This bid was placed by

" Mr, Dinsmore W, Hume, The bid was conditioned on the forwarding of the two

bonds by the District through its bank to & correspondent bankvin Overton,
Texas, with draft attached. All expenses of transmission of the bonds to be
at the cost of the purchaser. It was explained that these two bonds would
come out of the allotmentﬁbeing held to satisfy the contractors, and that
both Mr, D, K., Woodward and Mr, W. P, Bentley, represented that the contract-
ors had recommended that the sale be consummated. Upon consideration of this
matter it was the sense of the directors that said proposal should be consum-

mated in accordance with the foregoing conditions and that director Bewley

be authorized to do any and all things required to consummate the sale. Fur-
ther, that upon receipt of the proceeds of said bonds the sum $1800,00 do.be
placed to ﬁhe credit of the Disﬁrict's Construction Fund and that the sum re-
ceived as accrued interest do be placed to the credit of the District's inter-

est and sinking fund, It was so ordered.



Te

REPORT OF LAND COMMITTERE

Thereupon Director Hickman in his capacity as Chairmen of
the land Committee, did present two proposals for the lease of lands for the

year 19323, from the District, as follows:

.~ ~w =~ FOR LEASE OF ACCOMPANYING  BALANCE
TAND PURCHAS TRACT APPROX, TOTAL CON- .  PROPOSAL

PROPOSAL OF ED FROM NO.  ACRES SIDERATTON GASH CFECK  DUE

J.E.Williems L, H, Fill 311 75.00 & 75,00 $20,00 < e &

M"S'I'W'C“egl. W. Cole 326 165,33 e e

He did meke recommendation for the approval of said proposal and did move that the
same do be approved, subject only to these conditions: (1) That check for $150,00
signed by Mrs, I. W, Cole be actually paid; (2) that balance due as lease money
do be paid on or before December 15, 1932; (3) that the proposed lessees do
actually enter into formal written lease to be conditioned as required by the Dis-
trict. This motion was seconded by Director Hogsett. Upon a vote being taken the
motion was carried and it was so ordered.

8,

No further business was presented and the meeting was adjourned.

APPROVED

s President _‘ 45

47

i i s e N S ot



I i E e 7 7 A — g %JE— M/:O{/‘O'.Mf‘ S o 5
TARRANT COT TY WATER CONTROL/AND IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT No. 1

!; EAGLE MOUN ‘N DAM—GENERAL CONTRACTOR’S ESTIMATE No..39........
i . DATE. AWgs....8........190R..... PERIOD.T=AB......... rodsheg 1 -
E : ITEMS * 7 Thls Month ; Previous ‘TotaltoDate i : Pnce ;; AM‘OUNTL :
1. Wetted and rolled emb., cu. yds. (Main Dam) I 85,56l : i 838,536 | - 92l, 1000 $ 0361 ‘ '335 4 J 10l -

Core trench excavation, cu. yds.

|

- | Nome | 140,5381 140,538: 02 . | 281107 60 -

| 3. Hydraulic fill embankment, cu. yds. | None i .)_‘_69 ,818 11 ,1469,8181 361 | 5

| 4a Puddled core wetted & rolled emb. levee, cu. yds. | | | ; L. 322 |
| |

5. Dragline (or team) embankment, cu. yds. | | 20l

8. Bermuda Grass sodding, acres 2 | 174 19! 25000 f || h %59 00 °
11. Earth spoil bank, cu. yds. | None | 38,343 4 38,343 S 11 2 90
12.  Loose rock excavatien, cu. yds. | None | 204,2704 204,270 g0l m %9 00 .
13. Solid rock excavation; cu. yds. | _Nome | - Lo,i271 LOM27! 100 | | LOI27 00 .
27. Clearing, acres 2 | None | 5370 ; 65,3701 8000 | 161 100 00 -
28. Light clearing, acres | None | 3328,6° 338,61 2800 | || 7|787.80 "
29. Dewatering river channel (complete) | None | Complete ' Complete ! 1,500.00 | 1|500 00 -
30. Materials as per attached statement “A” , , | SRl
32, Extra work as per attached statement PP ‘ | | | [ 5 232 99
34, Wetted and rolled emb. (Levee) cu. yds. | __None ] 525 0335 "; 523 1355 8 a2 | 168 513 87 «
| 35. Qverhaul (Sta, Ydse) | _None | 920,393 1 920,3931 03 | | 2761179
_36. Clay Ball Exc. (Cu. Yds.) | None | 12,9401 12,940Fr LA4 | ||1|80)160)-
| 37. Berms (Cue Yds.) |- None | 126,329 " 126,329 t 2y | | 30 3{18_‘96
. ! | | [ i S
___6._Rip rap paving, cu. yds. | 3,308 | 37,0987 Lo,i064 430 | 0173 7&5 80.-
£ _Ta. Crushed stone blanket, cu. yds. | 1 ’737 | ]_h .Lﬂ} " 16 0210 ¢ 2,70 “ h} 7§7 00 -
9. Gravel roadway, cu. yds. | 629 | 2,319 " 2 ’9}48.; 285 | ||®@ )_‘p]_ 80 -
| 10. Sheet steel piling, sq. ft. | None | 5,588423 1 5,588.23° 1,10 | | |6[147.05 -
[ & To 40’ length | Nome f 93,7131 93,7134 140 | 0511188120 -
| b. 40’ to 60 length | None | 15,666.06 7 15,666,061 150 | .2% 199 09 -
| e 60 to 100’ length | _Nome | 13,808.77 13,808.77 2.11%8% | . 29 (136 50 »
| 14. Gate house and valves (complete) | _T0% Comp, Nonme | 70% Comp - 41,00000 |  28|700 00 s
__15. 2500-b_concrete, cu. yds. | Nome | 11,6581 11,658+ 1450 | 169 loll 00 -
. 16. 1500-1b. concrete, cu. yds. | None | 13 ’)481 4 13,481 ¢ 10.00 ,- 15&810 00 -
U A Sunarots, ou. ple- e | ———es S ) Ll
18. Wooden guard fence, lin. ft. , | | : | 80 | f | : ‘ ‘
| 19. Pipe hand rail and link fabric, lin. ft. _ — 933 1 P S JHEY 5&5 '19';'::
- 20, Elgllv@:gch Vlt plpe slope drains, lin. ft. - None { 1’1@7 1 131427 1 55 " L] ] 7Bh 85 -
(2L Grouted paving inlets for slope drains, cu. yds. 1 Neiie r 23 ‘: 23 { 800 | | | IBh 00.-
o 22 Six-inch tile drains under structure, lm ft. None ; 5,007 5,007 1 o M_ 005 60+
23. Wooden foundation piling, lin. ft. ; 5 | 95 | Z |
 24a. Three “Caterpillar” gates (complete) | Nome | Complete -, Complete +5850000 | | 53 500 00 -
QR e e | 16 | 31,9981 32,0l4¢ 255 | | 8163570
[ 26 Reinforcing steel, lbs. i None 1,516,959 1 1,516,959‘; 0425 : ‘ ﬂl wo 76-
| 31. Materials as per »attached statement “C” , | | I ’ ’ 1 367 28 -
| 38 Extra work as per attached statement “D” | ; | ' : ‘ 29 731 69 -
| 38 104 Jor Leng'bhs M=108=3" Web | Nome L 1,008 1,0087 — 1e51 11522 08.-
: ,_igf 10e, L0 ! Lengths M-lOB-%" Web | Nome | 51,611,663 51,611.66 | 1.61 { 83 |09k 77 -
= W | | | 1
W : Total work to date. $ |2 ‘5& J_.,Eihlﬂ)wi
HAWLEY, FREESE and NICHOLS, Consulting Engineers s - | 38ki928 08 ¥

2 181 (259 10 5

BYM JN ‘7( W—-k— Less previous payments \'2 ‘]32 1] B

Balance due General Contractor this estimate......$ L&_@ 15




-

July 31, 1832,

BEagle Mountain Dem - Estimate Number 30

Statement "C" = Materials on Hand

1,200 Cu, Yds. Crushed Stone in Stock Pide @ § 1,00 $ 1,200.00

5,676 Pounds Reinforcing Steel for Plugs @ 0,03 167.28

T A i R

$ 1,367.28

McKenzie Construction Company,
& Uvalde Construction Compeny,

By,

e Re Gibson

Subscribed and Sworn to Before me this é day of August, 1932,

otary ) or §arrant County, Texes.




July 31, 1932,

Eagle Mountain Dam = Estimate Number 30

Statement "D" « Extra Work

To Prewious Estimates $ 29,723.40

Extra Order Herewith 8.29

MeKengie Construction Company,
& Uvalde Construction Cempany,

Y

Subscribed and sworn to before me this & day of August, 1932,

. Notary Public in and for Tarrent County, Texase.




July 31, 1932,

To Extra Work Order Authorized by Mr, Woolverton;

EMXIX Drill holes in concrete two to each well
+ and insert anchor bolts and grout in same, span
grates over spillway wells with # x 2" flat iren
and provide locks for lecking same, all to be
actual cost plus 15%,

1/6 Doz # 400 Padlocks Keyed alike @ § 6,00 $ 1.00 -
18 Lbs. § x 2 Flat iron @ § 0.04 o72
1 = Blacksmith 5 Hours @ $ 0,65 $ 3.25.

1l - Blacksmith H lper @ 0,356 1,76 -

5,00 -
Plus Insurence @ § 8,50 per 100 ek Bod2 *
$§ T.l4-
Plus 15% 1.07 °

WM $ 8.21°
WG Plus 1% Bond 08 *

$ 8.29°




r\ / 3 TARRANT COUNTY WATER CONTROL AND IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT No. 1 %
‘ EAGLE MOUN N DAM—GENERAL CONTRACTOR’S ESTIMATE Nojl .........
1. Wetted and rolled emb., cu. yds. (Main Dam) 10,208 921,100 * 9314,3@21 $ 0361 | bgﬂ 2 ;
2. Core trench excavation, cu. yds. None 10,538 I 140,538 '5 0.20 : QB
3. Hydraulic fill embankment, cu. yds. : _None : 1;’469;818 '11.114»69:818 1 361 %b Q0L
4a Puddled core wetted & rolled emb. levee, cu. yds. ; e L PYYE - : | | |
5. _Dragline (or team) embankment, cu. yds. , | f 20 , | ; | . b i ,
8. Bermuda Grass sodding, acres 8 19 £ 27 «| 1 6 750 00
11. Earth spoil bank, cu. yds. None | 38,3L3 r| 38,3L3 - s0 | 11150290
12. Loose rock excavation, cu. yds. | None | 2014-:270 ’ 204,270 - 70 ]]42 989 100 -
13.—Selid- teek exeavatlon, eu yds. { None i LLO,L]27 | 1.1.0,'}42'] 4 1.00 3 1 a"'p qu t OQ“ z
97. Clearing, acres | Nomne | 5370 °| 5370 *| 30,00 f 16" ]JOOOO :
__28. Light clearing, acres lone i 338:6 °| 3386 2800 | | 71787 80
~29. Dewatering river channel (complete) None | Complete complete’“; 150000 | |11 300.00
30. Materials as per attached statement “A” ! i : .  ESREE T | !
82, Extra work as per attached statement “B” a | | r | 5 %2 | 99, .
34, Wetted and rolled emb. (Levee) cu. yds. | None ’ 523,335 ' 523,335 ¢, 322 | 16$ 515 | B'Zﬁ 3
| g5, Overhaul (Sta. Yds.) | None | 920,393 -| 920,393~ .03 -} |PYIA1RI79] "
36. Clayball Exos (Cu. Yds.) | None | 12,9401 1290 .k -} || 160
|87 Berms (Cu. Yds.) | None | 126,329 3 126,329 -| L2l - | | 5? 5]5396L
= o | | | - Bk
| 6. Rip rap paving, cu. yds. . Ll-:182 | }-I-O LL06 $ , Lllh588 o 4.30 '; .191 m )4.0 :
7a. Crushed stone blanket, cu. yds. : ! 1,737 ! 16,210 - | 17,947 - e ;‘7 Lg )4456 90+
9. Gravel roadway, cu. yds. | None g 2,948 - | 2,948 - 285 Il | $ )ﬁl 80 -
10. Sheet steel piling, sq. ft. | None | 52588423 | 5,588423 1| 1,10 -, 6 [U7 05 -
a. To 40’ length | None |- 93,723 |- 955718 | 140 | 1151 198 20! -
b. 40’ to 60’ length | None 115,666406 - 15,666406 ° | - 0 | |93 1,99 09
: ¢. 60’ to 100’ length | None 13,808.77 +113,808,77 ?; L | p9 1,36 50
_14. Gate house and valves (complete) | 10% | 70% Compa | 80% Compa | 41,000.00 il 32 8@0003. .
15, 2500-Ib_concrete, cu, yds. L ; 11,658 | 11,760 - 1450 | 170 (520 00.
__16. 1500-lb. concrete, cu. yds. | None | 13 ,h81 9 13,481 | 1000 ;: 1&& ah'q, 00/
17. 1-14 concrete, cu. yds. | : | 9.00 ’1 1] , R
~ 18. Wooden guard fence, lin. ft. | : ; 80 ;‘ [ ] ; bkl
19. Pipe hand rail and link fabric, lin. ft. | None 933 - - 933 | 170 % 12 586 10
~ 20. Eight-inch Vit. pipe slope drains, lin. ft. ; None | 1,427 -1 283 ‘ 55 “ | 78l 85
21. Grouted paving inlets for slope drains, cu. yds. | None . . i 23 | 8.00 ’ | ]-Bh 00 *
~ 22. Six-inch tile drains under structure, lin. ft. a None | 5,007 - ; 55007 | .80 »; h 095 60!
~ 23. Wooden foundation piling, lin. ft. | ; ‘ - 1. { BRSNS
~ 24a. Three “Caterpillar” gates (complete) t None » ’ Complete ‘Complete ’ 58,500.00 ?‘ 53 5m ool -
| 25. Portland cement, bbls. U3 | 32,01 -| 32,157 ‘| 286 | 82 1000 35“
~ 26. Reinforcing steel, Ibs. 5,211 kl, 516,959 ° ’. 2522,200 " .0425 §’ | 6}4 693 50 ¢
i 81. Materials as per attached statement “C” " [ ]} | . |
- 33. Extra work as per attached statement “D” 153.7L ?9 s 731469 ° ?9,885. L3 .5 s. |29 @5 L3 | -
. 88 10d LO' Lengths M108-%" Web | None | 1,008 +| 1,008 1a50°] |115p32 o8l
|32 100 LOt %o 601 Lengtha M108~3" Veb | Nome B1,611466 * 51,611466 + | 1,61 | 83 OO 177 -
:_“‘1' R e e .,-%__,_,,_ = w,_,“__‘,jw SR :,_ PRI i ' :_ {11 1 _;~
i : Total work to date $ 12599 197 (2] ;{
| HAWLEY, FREESE and NICHOLS, Consulting Engineers - — | 562 pel Bh 1/
I 12 209 572 98 v
Bl W) Y agsae Less previous payments 2u2bm 9
\ X > Balance due General Contractor this estimate........$ :i y ) B' » 0 v
| | o




August 31, 1932

EAGLE MOUNTAIN DAM & ESTIMATE NUMBER $1

STATEMENT "D" « EXTRA WORK

To Previous Estimates $ 29,731,690 v

Extra Order Herewith 153,74 v

" 29..85045 \/‘

McKenzie Construction Company,
& Uvalde Construction Company,

By JM_@// &
// /J R. Gibson

Subseribed and swéto before m, y September, 1932,

( (

Notary Public in and for Tarrant County, Texas,




Teo

Ins
plu
cos

LI oo o o o
[ I D B I

P
'

August 31, 1932,

Extra Work Order per Authority of Mr, Woolverton;
tall 8" pipe and Valve in upstream and downstreem
gs of the West Conduit ~ Eagle Mountain Dam; actual
t plus 15%.

- grille 21 = §" square made of %" square

plain bars crisscrossed and spoet welded
and galvanized $ 22,00

8" # 461 Flg, uate Valve F & D )
8" std, Bld. Flnge )
3/4 x 3 1/2 Bolts with Hex. Nuts. ) 38,97
3/4 x 4 1/2 Stud Bolts with 2 Hex. Nuts for ea,)
# Lead Flange cut circular 133" Dia, )

8" Flange & Plain end nipple 5'«1" long )
6" Bell & Flange nipple 6' - Long ) 47,96

Labor:= Inveice from Triplett & Payne
Sub=Contractors on Plugs__

12 = Laborers li Hr, et, @ 0,25 4,50
1l - Laborer 15 Hr, ea, @ 0,30 45
1 - laborer 24 Hr, ea, @ 0,30 o75 ¢
1 - Carpenter 11 Hr., @ 0,60 6460 *
l - » Help 1l Hro, @ 0,30 330 *
2 - " " “Hro @, 60 3.00°

18,.60°

Plus Insurance @ 6,69 1,24 . 19 .84 -

Truck time hauling flanges from

Trinity Velley Iron Works 3 Hours @ 0.85 2,55~
Driver @ 0,35 1,05 - 3,60 *
152 057
Plus 15% 19,85 *
162,22 -
Plus 1% Bond 1,52 °

163,74~



e TARRANT COUNTY WATER CONTROL AND IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT No. 1 T :
EAGLE MOUN IN DAM—GENERAL CONTRACTOR’S ESTIMATE No... 52 ..... FI1 |

DATE. Mv....z ............... 1932

ITEMS ThlS Month l Prevlou_s ‘

tTotal to Date -

Price A AMOUNT

1. Wetted and rolled emb., cu. yds. (Main Dam) { 75308 % ,308‘1 9141’ 614- $ 0361 n 352 5 138l
Core trench excavation, cu. yds. | 15,251 | 0 $538 ¢ 155,789- o020 . '5?80.
3. Hydraulic fill embankment, cu. yds. ! None * ’h69’ 818 - 1 1314.69,8133 4 361 :'_ 53@ 6@‘4 30.
4a Puddled core wetted & rolled emb. levee, cu. yds. | | : ‘ 322 | |
Dragline (or team) embankment, cu. yds. l | * | 20 | Bl
8. Bermuda Grass sodding, acres ; 5.]_|_8 | 27 32 "48 - 950.00 8 120 00 -
11. Earth spoil bank, cu. yds. ! 7,063 ‘, - 3833,43 -. )-L5ah061 . 80§ 13 62]- 80
12. Loose rock excavation, cu. yds. " L,ohé | 204,270 208,816 ° 20 - 146 171 20 -
13.__Sclid rock excavation,\cg. yds. | 3)4_1 | ho“ h27 | hos768 . 1.00 # = | ho Tﬁa 00 -
27. Clearing, a::r‘és."‘ |  None ; 59370 | 55370 30.00 E 161. {100 00+
28. Light clearing, acres ’ None 338.6‘. 338'67 + 2300 * + | | 7|787 80!~
29. Dewatering river channel (complete) None Complete - Complete |~1500.00 | .  1/500 00 -
80. Materials as per attached statement “A” 5 | | I -Fiittia]
32. Extra work as per attached statement “B” ‘ . | v ! ‘ i | 7 ‘ 4 99
. 34. Wetted and rolled emb. (Levee) cu. yds. 30.// | 523’335 i 520.32“' .322 I - 167 L 33 .
[.3%:_Overhaul (Sta. Yds.) | 17,30l | 920,393 937,497 .03 |- | 28 1Pk 91l
. 36.. Clayball Exc. (Cu.Yds.) ; 1708 | 12,940 1 12,832 Ay | | 11796 L8
| 37. Berms (CueYds.) | 6.713 | 126,329 - 133,042 W2, |- | 311930 08 -
6. Rip rap paving, cu. yds. h’ 13,4_.10 1 u-l-a588 : )48 ‘722. 10- 430 i - 209 505 03
Ta. Crushed stone blanket, cu. yds. | 891.70 | 17.9)47‘ 18,838.70 - 270 | .| 5O m . J-l-9
| 9. Gravel roadway, cu. yds. | 2‘..)109 4 : 2.9)48'; 5.35‘1_ 2.85 i | 5 267 J-L5 L
10. Sheet steel piling, sq. ft. | 0;05 | 5‘5%.23 ! 5.588.28; * 1.18 | P 6 1]4_7 116
BT Sage | 0.38 [93,713.00° 93,713.38. 140 | . 151 198 73;
S e e | Nome | 15,666.06°| 15,666.06° ~ 150 | . 23 ;99 09.
c. 60’ to 100’ length | Z.99 | 13,808.77 13.805 78°2.138& | - 29 130 20.
14. Gate house and valves (complete) | s ; |41,00000 | . L0 650 16
15. 2500-1b concrete, cu. yds. = T4 66 . 11‘760.; 11 .1485-314.’ 1450 | - 166 537 L3 .
16. 1500-1b. concrete, cu. yds. 4 56 e | 13’)43]_ 13 ’}42)_“3)_“ 10.00 h . 13}4_ 2‘_‘5 1_‘_0 b
17. 1-14 concrete, cu. yds. | 7173 ‘ None . 71.73( 9.00 ‘u FoEE a‘_s 57 s
18 Wooden guard fence, lin. ft. | 7’657 | None | 7‘657: ‘ .80 " eil 6 125‘60
» 19. Pipe hand rail and link fabric, lin. ft. ; 255 ‘ 933 | 1,188° 1.70 ' R 0119 60_-
20. Eight-inch Vit. pipe slope drains, lin. ft. : ; 1’516 | 1a)-l27 1 2’9)45’.. 56 IR 618 65 !
| 21. Grouted paving inlets for slope drains, cu. yds. ‘ 82.33 2% .i 105. 33> 8.00 “ ik th ‘ 6’.[. |
22. Six-inch tile drains under structure, lin. ft. n None | 5’007 : 5’007 .80 r . h 005 60 -
23. Wooden foundation piling, lin. ft. | ; 95 ‘: 838
T 24a. Three “Caterpillar” gates (complete) : None , Complete ‘ Complete r58 500.00 ; - 53 500 00+
25. Portland cement, bbls. { | 4 iss - bt 1|
26. Reinforcing steel, Ibs. ‘ 66 32,157 ] 32,223, 255 | . 83 EQ 65

| 78039 |1,522,200 1 1,504,161 0425 | . 63 b6 gl -

{ 81. Materials as per attached statement “C”
33. Extra work as per attached statement “D”

t', % 104 40! Lengths M108=3" Web | wema | 1,008 1,008 150 | +| 14502 0ab
F 9. 10e Lj0! to 60! Lengths M108~3" Web | 397 51.611.66 | 51,601.69 - 2 - 83 078 72 «
s — ey

Ei HAWLEY, FREESE and NICHOLS, Consulting Engineers Lass 109 vetained ‘

v By v w « Less previous pay'mez,xts

Balance due General Contractor this estimate........ $




RECAPITULATION OF STATEMENT "B"
EXTRA WORK
EAGLE MOUNTAIN DAM

Estimate Noo l:
Backfilling test holes on and adjacent to dam site
Estimate No. 6: .
Digging and drilling test holes in bottom of oore
. trench at levee
Estimate No. 71
Digging test holes at levee
Construeting Azle Road Detour
Estimate No. 8:
Clearing and grubbing additional area in front
of spillway
Estimate No. 9:
Grading Azle Road Detour
Bstimate No. 12:
Removing sand from bawe of levee section, which
had been spread on downstream side, and blading
Azle Road Detour
Estimate No. 13:
Shifting material on base of dam at east end
(river section)
Estimate No. 1l:
Removing sand from base of levee section
Plaeing rock at conduit outlet
Estimate No. 15: ‘
Moving material already excavated at west end
of dam so machine could move in to deeper
core trench
Estimate Noe. 22:
Testing river section foundation
BEstimate No. 32: (Final)
Work performed by machine No. 13 stirring and
mixing material deposited in river section
Digging open test pit with Barker Bros. 1 1/ drag line
in conduit excavation to determine limits of rock
ar

ari

$ 15.00

35L.10

LhL.h2
195,50

1,237+39
107.52
510,71
1,900.25

51.06
207.92

370,01
239.11

1,097.10

852



. RECAPITULATION OF STATEMENT "B"
EXGRA WORK
EAGLE MOUNTAIN DAM
(Continued)

R =

Estimate No. 32 (continued:

Digging test holes in river section for information
to furnish Texas Board of Water Engineers and lir.

Works performed by machine No. 13 stirring and
mixing with dragline bucket material deposited in

Mead with date as te extent of silt in foundation 220.15

Removing slides in keyways on east hill 199.48

core trench at levee 7 Ll5.05
Grading Azle road detour by Barker Bros. 56435
Team work performed in extending berm at conduits ‘
and plating upstream berm to receive sod 3211450
' TOTAL $ 7,660.1
ST
TRIMERM CONSTRUCTION COMPANY
;;/é/ P
' DY : o -,
Ma, ose
Subscribed and sworn before me this theu?f\{hy of November, A.D. 1932
T{?tary Publio in a.nd or ounty, Texas
ENGINEER'S CORRECTION:
Total Extra Work shown above $7,660.1);
Less item for digging test holes
included twice 220, 12
% $7,139.99

Ve Z 1) HAWLEY and FREESE

BYMCW



EXTRA WORK
ITEM #32 - STATEMENT "B"

PREVIOUS ESTIMATES:-

MAY 1930 - Estimate No. 4 $ 15.00
JuLy " " No. 6 354,10
G, 4 Noe 7 239,92
SEPT, " x No. 8 1,237.39
L P . No. 9 107.52
JAN, 1931 ® o e A8 510,71
’ER. ° r No. 13 1,900,256
MAR., " g No, 14 258,98
e * g No. 15 370,01
Nov. " " No. 22 239,11

TOTAL PREVIOUS ESTIMATES: $5,232,99




TARRANT COUNTY WATER CONTROL & IMPROVEMENT

DISTRICT #
= ITEM #32 - EXTRA WORK STATEMENT "B"
PR S, Ay FINAL ESTIMATE
PREVIOUS ESTIMATES - = = - - - - o e e N

THIS ESTIMATE: -

Detailed Statement attached - - -$1,097.10 .

- 84.52 .

" . " 220,15 .

. . " 199.48

" " - 445,05

" " o 56.35:

" " ¢ 324,50  2,427.15
TOTAL ITEM #32 - Statement "B" $7,660.14

TRINITYFARM CONSTRUCTION G&EANY

B;;;m&@ vy

Martin A. Rose

Subscribed and sworn to before me this the zgizzé
day of October, 1932 A. D.

otary ¢/In and for Tarrant County,

Texas.
ENGINEER'S CORKRECTION:
Total Extra Work shown above $7,660.1L
Less item for digging test holes
included twice 220.15
Correct Total $7,1.39.99
aQx,
as HAWLEY and FREESE

BY



EAGLE MOUNTAIN DAM
EXTRA WORK ON FINAL ESTIMATE

Far:

. Work performed by Machine #13 - 2% yard dragline
;tirring and mixing with dragline bucket material
deposited in River channel back fill at main dem
Eagle Mountain, May, 1930.

May, 1930 - Dragline - 106 Hrg. @ $9.00 - $954,00
PLUS 15% 143.10
$1,097.10

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED,

TRINITYFARM CONSTRUCTION C IDANY

¢4
E¥/>/;2Z242;¥,c/f/j’(;-f,

Martin A. Rose

Subscribed and sworn to before me this _o?9z4 day
of October, 1932 A. D.

Notary i%%if? Tm and Tor Tarrant County,

Texas.

@7ve



EAGLE MOUNTAIN DAM
EXTRA WORK ON FINAL ESTINATE

FOR:~-

Digging open test pit with Barker Bros. 1% yd. drag
line at conduilt site for inspection by engineers to

~ determine extent of rock foundation work ordered by
" ~Major Hawley.

May 1, 1930 - 1 Powder man - 10 Hrs @ .50 $5.00
May 1, 1930 - 4 drillers - 40 Hrs @ .35 14,00
Mgy 2, 1930 - 1 Powder man - 10 Hrs €@ .50 5400
Mey 2, 1930 - 4 drillers - 40 Hrs @ .35 14.00
May 2, 1930 - 1 dragline - 5 Hrs @ 9,00 45,00
May 3, 1930 - 1 Powder man - 10 Hrs @ .50 5.00
May 3, 1830 - 4 drillers - 40 Hrs @ .35 14.00
Mgy 3, 1930 - 1 drag line - 5 Hrs @ 9.00 45,00
$147.00
PLUS 15% 22.06
P TR $169.06
AMOUNT DUE 3 of $ 169.05 mmmm e e § 81,52
RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED, /)
T ARM CONSTRUCTION COMPANY

A 2t

Martin A. Rose

 Subscribed and swan to before me this the oi’—f%

day of October, A. D., 1932.

n or Tarran
County, Texas.

otary

;Ivw



EAGIE MOUNTAIN DAM
EXTRA WORK ON FINAL ESTIMATE

FR:=

WORK ON KEYWAY SLIDES EAGLE MOUNTAIN DAM

Jan. 9, 1932 - Mch #13 - 2% yd drag 1ine - 2 Hrs @ $9.00 $18,00

Jan.23, 1932 v . 7 Hrs @ $9.00 | $63.00
Jan 26, 1932 " . 4 " @ $9.00 $36,00
Jen 14, 1932 Labor 3 " 8 40  1.90
Jan " " " 20" 8 5.20
Jan 15, 1932 " _ 0 * 8 W 4,00
Jen 15, 1932 " 80 " @ .,20 10,00
Jan 17, 1932 ’ 10 " @ 40 300
Jan " u " 58 " @ .20 11.60
Jan 18, " . T 29 B 2.80
Jan " " " 56 " @ B0 7.8
March 31, " " 3¢ " @ .20 6430
$169.30
PLUS 16% - - - - - 25,40
Insurance $5.91 on $62.30 - - =~ 3.09
Bond 1% on $169.30 = = = ~ = 1.69

TOTAL $199.48

Respectfully submitted.

.

~MWartin A. Rose

Subscribed and sworn to before me this the _c27# 2 day of

October, 1932 A. D.

Notary Public id and for Tarrant Co,
exas.,



http://ffkift-.no

EAGLE MOUNTAIN DAM
EXTRA WORK ON FINAL ESTINMATE

Work performed by Mch. #13 - 2% yd dragline
stirring and mixing with dragline bucket
material deposited in water in core trench

on Levee section Eagle Mountain Dam:

June 5 to 13, 1930 -Dragline 43 Hrs @ $9.00 = $387.00
PLUS 15% 58405
TOTAL $445.05

RESPECTFULLY S UBMITTED,
et
ARM CONSTRUCTIO GoMBANY

Martin A. Rose

Subseribed and swarn to before me this 01—7;6
day of October, A. D., 1932,

otary c an or Tarrant County
Texase.




EAGLE MOUNTAIN DAM
EXTRA WORK ON FINAL ESTIMATE

Grading Azle Road detour araund
end of spillway levee, work per-
formed by Barker Bros., sub=-con=-
tractor of Trinityfarm Const.Coe.

Oct. 1930 - Use of 1-6C H.P. Cater-
pillar tractor - 49 Hrs. @ 1,00-$49.00

Plus 15% 7435
TOT AL $56.35

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED,

Martin A. Rose

Subscribed and sworn to before me ths o2 £4 day

of octObQI’, A. DQ » 1952.

No tery ’Publ% for Tarrant County
: Texas. ;



EAGLE MOUNTAIN DAM

EXTRA WORK ON FINAL ESTIMATE

Team work at east end of dam-
additional to original section

of dam = = = - = 3873 Hrs.- 3 up team @ .45 - $174.25

Team work on upstream berm
plating sandy portion near
conduit with clay ball ma-
terlal and planting willows:

239.8 Hrs. 3 up team @ .45 - 107.91

PLUS 15% 42,33

TOTAL = == $324.50

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED,

TRINITYFARM CONSTRUCTION MNY

o 7 / /

Martin A. Rose

Subscribed and sworn to before me this _<2.< day of
October, 1932 A. D.

Notary Publ fc %n and for Tarrant County,

Texas.



September 30, 1932,

Recapitulation to Statement "D":

Extre Work

Bagle Mountain Dam

Extra Order No. 2 EM :

Excavate Cut OFf wall in conduit section an additienal
B™ft: depth in order to teke sare of cut off wall extension
in concrste

Extra Order Noe. 3 EM:
Excavete for steel piling core trench levee section

Extre Order No. 4 EM:
Place strippimg from Gravel Pit, City Property, on detour
road, levee section

Extra Order No. 5 EM:
Special Jet Tests

Extra Order No. 6 EM:
Excavate vore trench backfill around steel shhet piling

BExtre Order No. 7 EM:
48 anchor bolts 2" x 24" with plates and bolts

Extra Order No. 8 EM:
Move Bulkhead for construction joint between east head wall
and east inlet wall footing

Extre Order No. 9 EM:
Remove concrete in footing east head wall around counterfort
steel

Extra Order No 10 EM ’
Bend steel for extra stirrups, place in head wall footings

Extra Order No. 11 EM
Furnish and install 6" wrought iron pipe and 6" valve in
east end of spillway

Extra Order No., 12 LM

Furnish sheet piling and welding material and furnish labor
to cut off piling, set piling and weld piling to tops of
piling now driven in core trench about station 25 plus 50

Extra Order No. 1& EM
Construct two reindorced cut off walls behind head walls
of spillway

Extra Order No 13 EM
Make test holes in river section

L
Qe

787,98

1,148,76

777.40
961,07
477,82

254.65

16,27

33014

9438

100,08

13,102 ,69

#PR. 7%

877 .67



Recapitulation to Statement "D"

Continued

Extra Order No. 15 EM
Blede and gravel surface about 200! of detour road
around levee section

Extra Order No. 16 EM

Furnlsh _necessary labor, supplies and equipment to make
Jet tests along core trench at points indicated by
engineers between station 3 and station 13

Extra Order No. 17 EM
Redrive 25' piling to depths determined by jet tests
from station 11 plus 70 ‘west in core trench

Extre Order No. 18 EM
Furnish #" thick splice plates to conform with thickness
of web of 60 ft. piling Section W-108

Extre Order No. 19 and Urder for Alteration No. 20
govern gate house lump sum contract (Adjusted in Lump Sum Price)

Extra Order No. 21 EM
Furnish and install 2 iron gratings for spillway wells

Extra Urder No. 22 EM
Farpish end install additional 3" bleeder pipe in spillway slopes

Extra Order No., 23 EM
Furnish and install 1=3" conduits end 3 outlets in hoist house
brudge for electric hoists

Extra Order No, 24 EM ‘
Place 20 Lb. Building paper over 6" foundation drains in stilling
pool

Extre Order No. 25 EM

To excess freight charges on shipments of steel sheet piling
by 21l rail route instead of water and rail route due to
stratigraphical changes requiring more piling than contemplated

Extra Order No. 26 EM

Furnish labor and material to splice piles in place in core trench

Extra Order No., 27 EM ]
Furnish all labpr and material to construct concrete wall, as
ordered to tie sheet pile core wall to conduits

Extra Order No. 28 EM
Furnish all labor and material to drive steel sheet piling from
conduit to East Hill

Place Drains in Conduit Qutlet

R
@ pfw "

o

$

46.97

882,01

3,669 ,77

202,32

687037

45.47

36414

36491

152 ,06

500,14

276,12

4,824,40

44,31



RECAPITULATION TO SEATEMENT "D"

EXTRA WORK
Concrete Plugs for pull holes in steel sheet piling $ 73.96
Dig Test Holes at Spillway 25481
"™ " Guard for Grated at Spillway Wells 8429
Pipé and valves for conduit water turbine 153,74
| Omitting conerete plugs and guard beams in ome conduit :32.31

Totalesssssecccccccccccscee ' 30.189.7‘

H McKengie Construction Company,
& Uvalde Construction Company,

By o
Je Re Gibson

Bubseribed and swofn to before me thi ; s 1932,

(gi‘;




October 3, 1832

EXTRA WORK ON ITEM NO. 15 (CONCRETE) AND ITEM NO. 26 ( STEEL) FOR OMITTING
CONCRETE PLUGS AND GUARD BEAMS IN ONE CONDUIT * EAGLE MOUNTAIN DAM

Cost of building forms (Material and Labor) for

Guard Beams
Week Ending July 6, 1932
. _ Carpenetrs 9 hrse @ $0,60 $ 6.40
-~ Laborers S hrse @ .30 «90 $ 6.3
Week Ending July 13, 1932.
Carpenters 26§ Hrse «60 16,30
Laborers Hrse «30 le 95 17.25°
Foreman 2 days @ § 7.00 1 4.00 - ./
3 37.3 4955
Plus Insurance € 8,60 per 100 ___8_._]_._!
$ 40.7¢
Materials:
250 Bde Fte 2 x 6 $ e.p0
55656 Bde Fte 1 x 6 18,08
200 Bdo Fte 1x2 10.00
66 Nails 326
196 Bde Fte 1 x 6 4,90
168 Bde Fte 4 = 4 6.30
240 Bdo Fto 2 x12 10020 ) ’ d
Milling 3,00 o2l L0
$ 103,34
Less % Cost 51.87 ’
51.67 °
38 cue ydse sand on hand @ 1,25 47.50 V
3,748 Pounds Reinforeing Steel @ 0,036 134,93 "
$ 234,10
Materials for forms for conecrete plugs
1,116 Sqe Fte Forms @ § 0,06 $ 55.80 3
Less # Cost 2790 27090
262000
Plue 1% Bond 2062
264,62
Plue 186% 39,69
$ 304.21 °
2



October 3, 1932

ADJUSTMENT OF CONTRACT PRICE EOR OMITTING PIPE & VALVES IN ONE
CONDUIT AND ADJUSTMENT PER ORDER'S NO'S 19 AND 20 « EAGLE MOUNTAIN
f DAM

ORIGmL CWT PRICEO..n.o.oooo‘oocoocoo.ocoooooo' n.m.m

Credits:
Labor and Expense Inskall
_ pipe end valves(Dabney Bros $§ 196400 -

300 Additional Burlep Bags

for Coffer Dam 12600 -
Labor and Insurance on Coffer
Dam (Estimated ) 42,70 -
Hardware Allowance § 650,00
As Selected 14,00 36600 -
Face Bridk Allowance
4M @ § 30,00 120,00
As Selected
4M @ $ 23.00 92400 28,00 -
Total croditl.oooooooooocoooo000’ 31370
Charges:
Change from DSA glass to ribbed
wire glass in the sash 12450 -
$ 301.20-
Plus 1% Bond 301 -
304.21
Plus 15% 45063

Net Creditoececccccccececceccns ' 349,84 349.84 -

REVISED COITRACI PRICEQOIIII eevecces o.oooooooo., ‘0.650016 »



AUDITS - INCOME TAX SERVICE FACTORY COST §

EZMS
ACCOUNTING SYSTEMS

INVESTIGATIONS FOR INVESTORS

\ PITNER & ADAMS
ACCOUNTANTS AND AUDITORS

1201 FORT WORTH NAT'L BANK BLDG.

TELEPHONE 3-1814
R. M. PITNER
MEMBER NATIONAL ASS'N OF
PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS

GEO. S. ADAMS > 3 FORT WORTH, TEXAS

MEMBER NATIONAL ASS'N OF
COST ACCOUNTANTS

November 15, 1932.

. ~«Ta the Directors of
Tarrant County Water Control & Improvement District No 1
Fort Worth, Texas.

Gentlemen:

In compliance with your request we have checked over
the final estimate on the Eagle Mountain Dam with the District
Engineers and would call your attention to the following matters:

Item Number 1 includes $4,800.00 for extra work done on
account of excessive shrinkage or settling on the main dam in
excess of the normal shrinkage of 2%. This item was settled by
compromise with the contractors. ,

Items 36 and 37 although not included in the original
contract were authorized by you as recorded in the minutes.

Additional price of 11 cents on heavier piling included
in items 10c, 38 and 39, although not included in the original
contract, was authorized by you as recorded in the minutes.

Item 14 is complete with the exception of the setting
of four valves for which $349.84 has been allowed by the con-
tractors., It is estimated by the district engineers that it
will cost the district between $4,000.00 and $5,000.00 to set

~ these valves at a Jlater date.

$220.15 was deducted from item 32 to cover duplicate
charge of that amount included in extra work.

The total excess cost over the original estimate was
$323,049.85 as shown by comparative statement included herewith.
However $28 124.91 of this amount is for overhaul on which no
estimate of quantity was made in the original bid. A conseli-
dated statement of the differences between the final estimate
and original bid included herewith shows the exXcess to be made
up of the following principle items:



To the Directors of T.Co.W.C. & I.D. No 1

Page 2.
Items 12 & 13 Rock Excavation $ 168,439.20
Items 27 & 28 Clearing 36,387.80
Item 10. Sheet Steel Piling 43,275.93
Item 32 Extra Work 7,439.99
Item 33 Extra Work 30,189.74
Total - $ 285,752.66

All of the above items are clearly increased cost and
are not affected by any credits on other items. All are due to
excess quantities over the origiaml estimate, and such quantities
have to be measured as the work progresses and cannot now be
checked or remeasured.

Mr. Nichols of Hawley & Freese is now getting the records
together on the working days employed on the project to see if this
is within the contract limit.

There appears to be a question whether or not some items
included in extra work for test holes etec should be charged against
the district engineers as coming under their contract. These
items amount to $1,640.63.

Yours respectfully,

PITNER AND ADAMS

o ffinun”

RMP:fs



EAGLE MOUNTAIN DAM

CONSOLIDATED DIFFERENCE BETWEEN
FINAL ESTIMATE AND ORIGINAL BID

INCREASE DECREASE
lé&3 Wetted & Rolled Embankment & Hydreulie Fill § 18,567.68 3
Core Trench Excavation 1,157.80
5 Dragline (or team) embenkment - 2,000,00
8 Grass Soding , 620,00
11 Spoil Bank 7,621,80
12 & 13 Rock Exeavetion 168,1139.20
27 & 28 Cleering 36,387.80
32 Extra Work 7,439.99
3l Wetted & Rolled Embenkment & Levee 11,696433% -
%5 Overhaul Station Yds. 28,12]1,91
36 Clayball Excavation 1,79 .48
37 Berms 31,93%0,08
Riprap Paving - 32,151.97
Ta Crushed Stone Blanket - 8,535.51
9 Gravel Roadwey Lih7.l5
10 Sheet Steel Piling L3,275.93
i Gate House & Valves - 3h9.8,
15, 16 & 17 Concrete - 15,023,60
18 Guard Fence - 11140
19 & 20 Pipe Slope Drains - 180,75
21 Grouted Paving Inlets 52246l
22 Tile Drains - 7940440
23 Wooden Piling - 10,925 ,00
25 Cement 58065
26 Reinforeing Steel L,851.8,
33 Extra Work 30,189, 7L
$ 393,128,32 & 70,078.L7

SUMMARY

INCREASE $ 393,128,32
LESS DECREASE 70,078.1.7
INCREASE NET 3,000,555
LESS OVERHAUL 28,12/;,91
BALANCE INCREASE 920,

November 1l;, 1932,

iy



7 ¥
7

COMPARISON ESTIMATE #32 AND FINAL ON EAGLA MOUNTAIN DAM CONSTRUCTION, WITH THE BID

(TRINITYFARM CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC,,)
(McKENZIE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY,
(UVALDE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY.

SUBMITTED BY:

1

; WHO WERE THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDERS
| 4

B : 4 D ACTUAL WORK INCREASE o
— QUANTITY  TRICE  ANOUNT QUANTITY AMOUNT' QUANTITY
l.Wetted & Rolled
Emb.,Cu.Yds.
(Main Dam) $ «361 $ 941,616,00 $339,923,38 941,616,00 $359,925.38
3.Hydraulic Fill
Emb, Cu, Yds. 2,360,000 «361 851,960,00 1,469,818,00 530,604,30 890,182,00
2.Core Trench Exc.
Cu. Ydso. 150,000 «20 30,000,00 155,789.00 31,157,80 5,789.00 1,157.80
4a,Puddled Core Wet- .
ted & Rolled Emb.
Levee, Cu, Yds.
5.Dragline (or team)
Emb, Cu., Yds., 10,000 «20 2,000,00 10,000,00
8sBermuda Grass Sode
ding, acres 30 250,00 7,500,00 32.48 8,120,00 2.48 620,00
11.Earth Spoil Bank,
Cu. Yds,. 20,000 30 6,000,00 45,406,00 13,621.80 25,406 ,00 7,621,.,80
12,Loose Rock Exc.,
Cue Yas, 5,000 70 3,500,00 208,816 ,00 146,171,20 203,816,00 142,671,20
13,501id Rock Exc.,
Cu, Yds, 15,000 1,00 15,000,00 40,768,00 40,768,00 25,768,00 25,768,00
27.Clearing, acres 2,500 30,00 75,000,00 5,370,00 161,100,00 2,870,00 86,100,00
28,Light Clearing, '
Acres 2,500 23,00 57,500,00 338,60 7,787,80 2,161,.40

DECREASE L

321,355,70

2,000,00

49,712,20




UANTI

29 .Dewatering River

Channel (complete) Lmp.sm $1,500,00 §

32 .Extra Work as per
Attached stmt,"B"

34 ,Wetted & Rolled
Emb., (Levee) Cu.
Yds., 484,000

35,.,0verhaul Station
Ydse.

36.Clay Ball Exc.,
Cu., Yds.

37 «Berms Cue. Yds.

6.Rip rap Paving,

Cu. Yds, 56,200
7a.Crushed Stone
Blanket,Cu.Yds, 22,000
9.Gravel Roadway,
Cu. Yds, 5,200

10,8heet Steel Piling,
Sq. Ft.

a, To 40' Length 72,000
be 40' to 60!

Length 83,000
cCe 60' to 100!

Lenghh 3,000
d, 40! Lengths

M108-3" Wedb

D22

03

14
024

4,30

2,70

285

1,10
1.40

1.50

2,00

1,51

I D
PR1CE AMOUNT

1, 500,00

155,848 .00

241,660,00

59,400,00

14,820,00

100, 800,00

124,500,00

6,000,00

e T

ACTUAL WORK

INCREASE

Complete 1,500,00
7,439 ,99
520,324,00 167,544,353
937,497.00 28,124,91
12,852,00 1,796 .48
133,042.00 31,930,08
48,722,10 209,505,053
18,838,70 50,864 .49
5,357,00 15,267,45
5,588,028 6,147,11
93,713,38 131,198,73
15,666,06 23,499 ,09
1,008,00  1,522,08

36,324 ,00
93%7,497.00

12,832,00
133,042,00

157,00

5, 588,28
21,713,38

1,008,00

DECREASE

&
¥

+

$ 7,439.,99

28,124 ,91

1,796.48
31,930,08

447,45

6,147,11
30,398,73

1,522,08

7,477,90 § 32,154.97

3,161,30 8,535,51
67,333,94  101,000,91
3,000,00 6,000,00




B I D
e. 40' to 60!

Length

M108«%"Web $ 1061
f. 60' to 100!

Length 2,11

14,Gate House &
Valves (Complete) Imp.sm 41,000,00 $ 41,000,00

15,2500-1b.Concrete,

Cu. Yds, 12,100 14,50 175,450,00

16,1500-1b,Concrete,

Cu, Ydse. 13,650 10,00 136,500,00
17.,1=-14 Concrete,

Cu, Yds, 500 9,00 4,500,00
18,Wooden Guard Fence,

Lin. Ft. 7,800 «80 6,240,00
19 .Pipe Hand Rall &

Link Fabric,Lin,

Fto 920 1.70 1,564,00
20,Eight-inch Vit,

Pipe Slope Drains

Lin. Ft. 4,100 055 2,255,00
21,Grouted Paving

Inlets for Slope

Drains, Cu., Ydse 40 800 320,00
22,4,8ix~inch Tile

Drains under Struc-

ture, Lin, Ft. 6,000 «80 4,800,00
25 ,Wooden foundation

Piling, Lin. Ft, 11,500 95  10,925,00

ACTUAL WORK

) L 3

INCREASE

51,601,699 §$ 83,078,72

13,805,78

11,485,34
13,424,34
71,73

7,65%,00
1,188,00
2,943,00

105,33

5,007 .00

29,130,20
40,650,16
166,537 .43

134,243,40

645,57

6,125,60

2,019,60

1,618,65

842,64

' 4,005,60

51,601,69 §

13,805,78

268,00

65433

-~

83,078,72 °

29,130,20
614 .66
225,66
428,27
143,00

455,60
1,157,00

522,64
993,00
11,500,00

DECREASE

349 .84

8, 912,97

2,256 ,60

3,854 .43

114,40

636 B

794,40

10,925,00




I
QUARTITY FRICE

24a,Three "Cater-
11lar™ Gates
%Complete)

25 ., Portland Cement
Bbls. 32,200

26.Reinforcing

Steel, Lbs. 1,390,000

33 Extra Work as
Per Attached
Statement "D"

TOTALS

IN EXCESS OF BID

November 14, 1932,

D

AMOUNT

Imp.sm $53,500,00 $53,500,00

2,55  82,110,00

+0425 59,075,00

$2,331,227,00

ACTUAL WORK INCREASE DECREASE

QUANTITY AMOUNT QUANTITY —— AMOUNT , QUANTITY
b | 4
Complete $53,500,00 i3
32,223,00 82,168,65 23,00 58,65
1,504,161,00 63,926,84 114161,00 4,851,84
$2, 654,276,85 $ 871,652.73 $ 548,602.88
2,331,227,.,00, 548, 602,88

$ 323,049,.85 $ 323,049,.85




Fort Worth, Texas,

October 1, 1932,

To The Board of Directors of
Tarrent County Water Control and
Improvement District Number Onme,
106 Cepps Building,

Fort Worth, Texas.

Gentlemen:

Having been notified that your Contractors
had tendered to you as substantially complete your Eagle
Mountein Dam and appurtenant works (located on the West Fork
of the Trinity River in Tarrant County, Texas), we this day
have made our final inspection of the works.

We find the Dam to be substantially complete.
We have inspected this structure at various times during the
progress of the work and we are glad to report to you that,
insofar as inspeétion of exterior surfaces can disclose, this
structure seems to be wholly adequate., In this connection it
is éertinent to observe that the original design for this dam

was approved by us.
Yours very truly,

STATE BOARD OF WATER ENGINEERS,

BY:

i

2,




-

.JOHN. B. HAWLEY
S. W. FREESE

M. C. NICHOLS

A, H. WOOLVERTON
H. A. HUNTER

WA"™ ' SUPPLY
WATER JRIFICATION
SEWERAGE
SEWAGE TREATMENT
FLOOD CONTROL
APPRAISALS

HAWLEY, FREESE AND NICHOLS
CONSULTING ENGINEERS
407-410 CAPPS BUILDING
FORT WORTH, TEXAS

To the Directors, of

Tarrant County Water Control and
Improvement District Number Omne,
Fort Worth, Texas.

Gentlemen:
This letter is to certify that six hundred
forty (6L0) working days elapsed during the construc=

tion of Eagle Mountain and Bridgeport Dams by Trinityfarm
Construction Company and McKenzie=Uvalde Construection

Company.

Under the contract the contractors were allowed
seven hundred (700) working days.

This provision of the contract has been com=
plied with by the contractors.

Yours truly,

HAWLEY and FREESE

BY%MM()MW%

MCN:CW



ooem

0Ox01

- HARWELL, PRESIDENT

. KIRVEN, ViceE PRESIDENT

. WOODWARD, JR, VIicE PRESIDENT
MIDDLETON, SeEc'Y-TREAS.

~M"EXHIBIT B" ~

12/7/32. »~

TrRizimEary ConstrueTon Company

LEVEE — DRAINAGE - IRRIGATION - DAMS
CAPITAL $2,000,000.00

. T. ROGERS

H
M
J. C. BISSET
H
w

December 3,1932.
Mre Walter Re Bennett, Chairmen, /
Board of Directors, Tarrant County Water Control and
Improvement District Number One.
Neil P. Anderson Building,
Fort Worth, Texase

Dear Mr. Bennett:

In an effort to bring to a close the pending transactions:
between the District and the contractors, I submit below statements which
have been reconciled as to principal amounts with the final estimate and
saudit of the District, and which have been agreed upon between our co-
contractors and ourselvese

The final estimate discloses a gross principal indebtedness
by the District to the contractors of $521,577.90, which has been accepted
by the contractors: as correct, excepting for an item of $250.00 due the -
McKenzie=Uvalde: Construction Company, on account of the Bridgeport Dam,which
is not teken into consideration in these figurese

The above principal sum of $521,577.90 is divided between the
contractors, as followss

McKenzie=-Uvalde Construction Company § 248,786.74
Trinityfarm Construction Company 272,791.16
$ 521,577490

Included in the foregoing principeal sum are current estimates:
due the contractors, as follows:

lMcKenzie~Uvalde Construction Company: , 8¥
July Estimate, due August 10,1932, $21,87943¢
August b " Sept. 10, 1932, 23,481655°
September * " Octe 10, 1932 32,922433

Trinityfarm Construction Companys
July Estimate, due August 10,1932 $26,680631 "
August " "  Sept. 10, 1932 4,832433"
September ™ % QOcte 10, 1932 13,640,601 -

.W. ENGLISH
s et ENGINEERS

. F. JOHNSON
JESS WILSON
SUPERINTENDENTS




- 2 e

Mr. Walter Re. Bennett, Chairman

Under the terms of the contract the above current estimates
draw interest from their respective maturity dates, until paid, at the rate
of eight per centum per ammum, and interest thereon, computed to October
25,1932, upon which date final payment on the contract became due the con-

" £ractors, is as follows:

McKenzie~Uvalde Construction Companys
Interest on July estimate, August 10 to October 25th, $364.66
> " Anpiat ™ Septe 10 to October 25th, 234,81
x w e Oct. 10 to October 25th, 109474

Total intereé‘b to October 25th on current estimates: $ 709021

Trinityfarm Construction Companys:
Interest on July estimate, August 10 to October 25th, $444.74

" August ™ Sept. 10 to October 25th, 48.32
‘f‘ ® Septe Oct. 10 to October 25th, 45,47
Total Interest to October 25th on current estimates: $ 538453

As above stated final payment became due the contractors on
Octobsr 25,1932, and interest on the principal sum (eliminating interest on
acorued interest items) runs from that date until payment is made, at 8% per
ennume As of December 3,1932, the indebtedness of the District to the con-
tractors, is as followss

lMecKenzie=Uvalde Construction Companys
Principal SUIE o ¢ o ¢ 2 o o ¢ o o o o @ * 248’786.74
Interest thereon, Oct. 25th to Dec. 3rd, 25126467 -
Interest on current estimates to Oct. 25th, 709621

Total due McKenzie-Uvalde Company,as of Dec.3,1932, $251,622.62

Trinityfarm Construction Companys
Prinoip&lsum-...-.........$272,791016
Interest thereon, Octe. 25th to Dece 3rd, 25364418
Interest on current estimates to Oct. 25th, 53853

Total due Trinityfarm Company, as of Dec. 3, 1932, $275,693.87

It is agreed between McKenzie-Uvalde Construction Company,
on the one part, and Trinityfarm Construction Company, on the other part,
that available cash in the Construction Fund, eand such as may become avail-
able therein from the R.F.C. Loan, shall be applied first to payment of the



R

S
Mre Walter Re Bennett, Chairmen

Bridgeport item of $250400 to MoKenzie-Uvalde Construction Company, and that
the balance shall be divided in the following proportionss

65-4/10% to McKenzie-=Uvalde Construction Company, and

86=6/10% to Trinityfarm Construction Company,

. ey e e

the balance due the contractors, respectively, to be paid in bonds of the Dis-
trict, if cash is not made available therefor,

We are advised that the ReF.Ce Loan provided approximately
$102,577,00 for application on the above indebtedness due the contractors,
and that there is in the Construction Fund, at the present time, approximately
$8000,00, The contractors, in arranging a division between themselves, have
assumed that there would be at least $105,00000 in cash out of the foregoing
sums for application upon indebtedness: due them, and for purposes of calculation
and adjustment between themselves: have credited said sum as of December 3,1932,
as followss:

McKenzie=-Uvalde Construction Companys
Total balance due, Dece 3, 1932, . .

$ 251,622.62
less: 63-4/10% of 3105’000000 ee o o o

6645570000

Balance . . . . § 185,052462

Irinityfarm Construction Companys
Total balance duO. Dece 3’1932, e o o o o ‘ 275’693087
Loss 36=6/10% of $105,000400 «¢ & .« 38,430,400

Balance * ° o o s 237’265.87

Total amount due the contractors as of December 3rd, after
allowing the assumed payment of $105,000,00, is as followss

McKenzie-Uvalde Construction Company 4§ 185,052062
Irinityfarm Construction Company 237526387

Tota-l , e GRS S ’ 422’316049

In default of cash payment of this balance, the contractors
are entitled to have delivered to them first maturing bonds of the District,
at the rate of $900,00 per bond, with March 15,1933 coupons attachede To
satisfy the above balance on this basis will require, as of December 3,1932,
Four Hundred Sixty-nine (469) bonds, and $216449 in cash. Since the McKenzie=
Uvalde Company'!s balance of principal sum is accumulating interest at the rate

~ of $564.53 per day, and Trinityfarm Company's: balance of principal is accumue

lating interest at the rate of Wgﬁ? per day, the contractors have assumed
that Four Hundred Seventy (470) bonds: will have to be divided between them

i

7EL



wlve
Mre Walter Re Bennett, Chairmean

and they have agreed upon a division of the first maturing 470 bonds between
themselves, as follows:

. ~w -« Maturities McKenzie=-Uvalde Trinityfarm Company
470 Bonds: Maturities: Maturitiess

YEAR NO.ofBONDS
1937 sl | 1
1938 2 2
1939 i 1
1940 3 3
1941 4 4
1942 4 4
1943 3 3
1944 & &
1945 5 5
1946 4 &
1947 4 4 '
1948 4 4
1949 14 6 8
1950 16 6 10
1951 15 15
1952 18 10 8
1953 15 53] 10
1954 17 17
1955 22 10 12
1956 25 10 15
1957 27 12 15
1958 28 13 15
1959 30 15 15
1960 29 14 15
1961 31 15 16
1962 46 20 26
1963 48 20 28
1964 50 20 30
Total 470 206 264

It is the desire of the contractors that the bonds aforesaid
be divided between them in accordance with the foregoing schedule, in the
event, as it now seems probable, that cash will not be available for final
settlement, so that henceforth the contractors, respectively, and the District,
may deal with such bonds individuelly and not collectively.

We are advised by Mr. McKenzie and Mre Bentley that lMcKenziew
Uvalde Construction Company expect +to take their bonds: on the above basis:
at the time the R.F.Ce Loan is completed, in the event the District shall not,
in the interval, have provided cash to pay them in lieu of the delivery of
bondse




D
Mres Walter Re Bennett,Chairman

Irinityfarm Construction Company cannot accept bonds except
at great inconvenience and with & financial loss in discount, which it should
not be called upon to absorb, and which the District has the legal right to
incur (Davis vs City of San Antonio)s However, it seems advisable to us to
take such of the bonds as we can dispose of, on a basis satisfactory to our-
selvesy and we wish to ask that the bonds allocated to us be made available

~for-delivery, on orders from us, at $900,00 per bond, the proceeds of such
deliveries: to be credited on the balance due us at that rate, as of the
several dates of delivery.

The contractors teking bonds will, of course, be furnished,
at the expense of the Distriect, a supporting opinion by recognized bond attor-
neys, and it is our understanding that Messrse Chapmen and Cutler have approved
the proceedings and will furnish such opinion.

We wish to ask, especially, that such form of action as may be
necessary to be taken by the District Board to approve the final estimate
which became due us on October 25th, and which has long since been agreed upon
between the Engineers and the contractors, and, as we understand it, verified
by Auditors for the Distriet, be now had. You will appreciate, I know, the
desirability and propriety of furnishing the contractors all proper evidence
of the indebtedness: due them in order that they mey minimize, as far as possible,

the inconvenience and loss resulting from non-payment by the Distriet of these
considerable balancess.

We will ask that you have the foregoing items wverified by the
District's accountants at the earliest possible time, and if any discrepancies:
appear that we be immediately advised so that our records and those of the
District may be brought into entire agreemsnt.

We also especially ask that we be advised of anything whatever
which may be required of the contractors as a prerequisite to final settlement.

I am sending copy of this letter to Mr. McKenzie, lMre. Bentley,
‘o the Engineers;, and attorneys for the District, and to Mr. Bewley, and I
ask the cooperation of you and your associates in bringing the matter to a cone
clusion at the earliest possible time.

With personal regards, I am,

Yours sinecerely,

\

DKW, Jr/M Vice=Pre s;ae{ and Counsel



"EXHIBIT e
12/7/32,

LIST OF VOUCHERS NUMBERS 3033 TO 3047, INCL.

NO. ISSUED TO

5035 A. Lo Culwell

303, Dan Jackson

3035 C. F. Wilson

3036 Be L. Brown

3037  H. A, Hunter

3038 Bandy Reproduction Company
3039 VWm, Cepps Building Company
30,0 Keker Brothers

3041 W, N. Moore, Postmaster

30l)2 Ritchie~Cartan & Turner Co., Inc.

3043 Royal Typewriter Company

304y The Southwest Telephone Company
3055 Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

30l6 Texas Power & Light Company

30,7 Western Union Telegraph Company

CONDITION OF CONSTRUCTION FUND 12/6/32

Book Balance December 5, 1932

Disbursements Checks Nos., 3033 to 3047, inclusive

T e T A 'L

DUE

Hawley, Freese & Nichols
Ireland Hamptgn
Ireland Hampton

Sidney L, Samuels
Ireland Hampton
E. Be Cheatham
Alice McConnell

We Re Bennett
E. E. B"ley
We Ko Stripling
Ce Ao Hickman
Joe B. Hogsett

Continental National Bank
Ge W. Duke

Daniel W, Mead

Hawley, Freese & Nichols
Wise County

Contractors

T 0T A L

COVERING AMOUNT
Salary for month of November, 1932 § 100,00
Labor on Bridgeport Dam 2.25
Labor on Bridgeport Dam 1.50
Lebor on Bridgeport Dam, with Team 3.00
Salary for month of November, 1932 100,00
Photostats 1,50
Room Rent for Office No., L06 L40.00
Supplies for Bridgeport Dem <95
10O - 3¢ Postage Stamps 12,00
Office Supplies 2.26
1 Typewriter Ribbon 75
Bridgeport Dam Telephone Expense 11,20
Office Telephone Expense 15,00
Electric Current at Bridgeport Dam Telily
Office Telegraphic Expense 6430
T O T AL $ 297.15
$8770.81
297.15
$8473466
UNPAID ACCOUNTS
COVERING AMOUNT
Expense = R, F., C, Loan $ 260,91
Expense - Austih 112,76
Expense -~ R, F. C, Loan 715.88
Legal Services, Oct. & Nov. 666 .67
Legal Services, Oct, & Nov. 1000,00
Salary Oct. & Nov. 00,00
Salary : Oct. & Nov,. 180,00
Directors Fees, July,Aug.Sept.,Oct.Nov., 150,00
Directors Fees, " e * o 10,00
Directors Fees, " i . 140,00
Directors Fees, " i R 150,00
Directors Fees, " ol LA 130,00
Insurance Premium 1273,81
Expense L1.25
Engineering 1060.99
Engineering 6103439
Bridge Settlement 1,00,00
Reteined Bridgeport Dam Payment 250,00

$ 13175469



